BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
COIN TELEPHONE SHELF
KS- 19945 SMALL TALK
SECTION 508-253-100
Issue 3, January 1976
Fig. 1-KS-19945, List 1 Coin Telephone Shelf With
lCl Coin Telephone Set Fig. 2-KS-19945, List 3 Coin Telephone Shelf W ith

Fig. 4-KS-19945, List 14 Coin Telephone Shelf
2.09 Table A describes th e basic list numbers.
Ordering Guide
2. 10 When ordering, specify th e quant ity , KS-
number, and list number and/or code including
those that must be ordere d separa tely. Refer to
Section 508-710-101 for complete inf ormation on
directory binder s.
ISS 3, SECTION 508- 253-100
Fig. 5-KS-19945, List 36 Coin Telephone Shelf
2.11 The following are examp les of typ ical orde rs :
Example I-A gray s he lf with solid backpl ate ;
illuminated sign with white letters on
blue background, and a black backboard.
(This is for a new installation.)
I-Shelf, KS-19945, List 3
1- 178A-3 backboa rd
Example II-A blue shelf with cut out in backplat e;
nonilluminat ed sign with blue letters
on white backgrou nd. (This is for
Page 3
SECTION 508-253-100
Fig. 6-Directory Compartment of KS-19945 Coin
Telephone Shelf
installing over an existing l-type coin
telephone set.)
I-Shelf, KS-19945, List 34
3. INSTALLATION
New Installation Using A Shelf With Solid
Backplate
3.01 Install a 174A or 178A backboard using
fasteners described in Table B. Distance
from bottom edge of backboard to floor shall be
in accordance with Table C. Backboard must be
plumb in order for the coin telephone set to operate
properly.
Note: If an illuminated sign is used, ensure
that a 3-wire grounded outlet is accessible.
If the outlet is below shelf, place light cord
behind shelf before securing shelf to wall. If
concealed wiring is desired, an electrical box
may be installed centered 24 inches above
bottom edge of 178A backboard or 22-3/4
inches above bottom edge of 174A backboard.
3.02 Install one 1/4-20 by 5/8 RHM screw (furnished
with coin telephone set) in the top right
tapped hole in the backboard. Do not tighten
screw.
Page 4
3.03 Utilizing the top-right keyhole slot in backplate
of shelf (Fig. 4) hang the shelf on this screw.
Align the mounting holes of the backplate with
the mounting holes of the backboard and install
another 1/4-20 by 5/8 RHM screw in lower portion
of backboard.
3.04 The rear of the directory compartment has
two mounting holes (Fig. 6). If drilling is
required, mark location for these two holes and
remove shelf. If drilling is not required, fasten
shelf to wall with appropriate screws per Table B.
3.05 If wall was marked for drilling, drill marked
holes and install appropriate anchors per
Table B. Place shelf over backboard and secure
to wall with appropriate fasteners.
3.06 Install lA/IC/IE-type coin telephone set in
accordance with Section 506-410-400.
itll < Security studs must be used. They
~ will go through shelf and backboard
D (Fig. 4).
3.07 Further secure the set to shelf and backboard
with seven 1/4-20 by 5/8 hardened RHM
screws (P-23F790 or 812367704) which are furnished